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	6 January 2012
	

	Councillor Barbara Rice
Thurrock Council

Civic Offices
New Road
Grays
Essex   RM17 6SL
	


Dear Councillor Rice
In my capacity as chair of the Steering Group for the Housing Learning and Improvement Network (LIN) in the East region. The Housing LIN uses its networks and database to build up and disseminate valuable information about a wide range of supported living options for vulnerable adults, including older people (http://www.housinglin.org.uk). It has a membership of over 5,700 health, social care and housing professionals, and a key aim is to improve communication and understanding between people from different sectors.

As the demographic pressures increase demand and budgets reduce, it is critically important to ensure holistic locality needs assessments which include consideration of the impact of housing on health and social care needs and the development of a broad range of service responses. We wish to encourage the introduction of mechanisms which ensure the housing angle is included in local Health and Wellbeing Boards and their network deliberations, both from the perspective of needs and service options. For example, a representative of the Norfolk Housing Association’s group has been appointed to the stakeholder body of the Norfolk Health and Wellbeing Board.

National evidence supports the view that outcomes may be improved and more cost-effective if housing-related needs are included. Therefore we wish to support the engagement of Strategic Housing Officers and Housing Providers to assist in developing options for meeting local needs.  These would include a range of services which promote health and wellbeing and fulfil a preventative function, services which the housing sector is often in a good position to provide. The paper at the following link outlines a summary of the evidence base for this.

 http://www.housinglin.org.uk/_library/Resources/Housing/Support_materials/Viewpoints/Viewpoint_21_Prevention_and_Early_Intervention.pdf 

Do you have any mechanisms in place at present to capture housing input? It can be a challenge knowing how best to engage with Housing. Within the region there are some sub-regional housing contacts who have a strategic focus and work across local authorities and different providers. Should you wish to get in touch with them, they are:

Hertfordshire - Housing Associations group chair is David Bogle of Hightown Praetorian & Churches HA david.bogle@hpcha.org.uk
Cambridgeshire (includes St Edmundsbury & Forest Heath) - Sub-regional co-ordinator Sue Beecroft sue.beecroft@cambridge.gov.uk Housing Associations group chair is Nigel Howlett at CHS Group nigel.howlett@chsgroup.org.uk 

Haven Gateway - Sub-regional Housing co-ordinator Joy Magna joy.magna@colchester.gov.uk
Thames Gateway - Sub-regional Housing Co-ordinator is Alastair Pollock alastair.pollock@tgessex.co.uk 

Norfolk - Norfolk Housing Association’s Group current chair is Anne Brighton at Orbit HA anne.brighton@orbit.org.uk 

In terms of home improvement agencies (HIAs), Foundations, the umbrella group for HIAs has two development consultants covering the East Region: 

Cambridgeshire, Essex and Norfolk – Francis Philippa, fphilippa@cel.co.uk
The rest of the region – Douglas Stem, dstem@cel.co.uk
Other avenues for capturing housing-related information may be through local housing authorities; the National Housing Federation (representing housing associations – lead manager for East of England is Claire Astbury Claire.Astbury@housing.org.uk ), the Chartered Institute of Housing, and local providers of housing or housing-related services.

The Housing LIN does not provide a consultancy service but we are keen to support your work in any way we can. Please don’t hesitate to get in touch either with myself or Sue Garwood, the East Region champion, who can be contacted at Sue@suegarwood.co.uk, or make use of the website and sign up to the newsletters and events at http://www.housinglin.org.uk/userAccount/register 
Yours sincerely
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Cathy Mitchell 
Director of Integrated Commissioning
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